ofodner.

' PERSONAL WORD PROCESSOR
PARTS REFERENCE LIST

MODEL:WP-5500DS / WP-5750DS

MECHANICS & ELECTRONIGS



NOTES FOR USING THIS PARTS REFERENCE LIST

1. In the case of ordering parts, it needs mentioning the following items:

(1) Code
(2) Q'ty
(3) Description

(4) Revision No.(for a kind of printed circuit boards)

Note: No orders without Parts Code or Tool No. can be accepted.

[ Example ]

§) (2)
]

3
i

REF.NO. CODE QTY

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

(4) Revision No.: marked on a printed circuit board

B48K056 -

2. On altemativ parts (design changed parts);

- - ————— - — - - — - — - —————————

Design change indication
Specification No.

Pattern alteration No.
Circuit board No.

They have any one of the following symbols. In such a case, please referto
information,”Technical Information(revised edition)”, and order.

#A exchangeable

#B :substitutable new one for old

#D :unexchangeable
# :newly-established

3. The original of this list was made based on the information available in May 1993.

4, Parts are subject to change in design without previous notice.




CONTENTS

1. RIBBON FEED MECHANISM e e e e 1
2. PLATEN MECHANISM o e e e e 1
3. CHAGSIS ATTACHMENT Lo e e e e e e 3
4. MOTOR 3
5. CARRIER MECHANISM . 5
6. COVER L e 7
7. CPU PCB ASSEMBLY . e 9
8. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY . .. . e 11
9. FLOPPY DISK DRIVE ASSEMBLY .. .. .. e e 13
10.1. KEYBOARD MECHANISM/U.S. A, e 15
10.2. FUNCTION KEYS/A.ENGLISH U.S. A, .. e 17
10.3. CHARACTER KEYS/ALENGLISH U.S.A. ... . e 17
11 MONITOR e 19
12. PRINTED MATTER .. e e e s 21
13. PACKING MATERIALS .. e e e 23
T4, ADJUSTING TOOL KIT o e e 25
IN D EX e 27



RIBBON FEED MECHANISM

1.

52S-100-017

2. PLATEN MECHANISM

525-215-031



1. RIBBON FEED MECHANISM

REF.NO. CODE aQTYy DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-18 UA3270002 11 RIBBON VIBRATOR ASSY
1 UA2218002 1 | RIBBON VIBRATOR SUB ASSY RE
2 u08513001 1 | CORRECTION FEED LINK
3 UA2221001 1| CO WHEEL HOOK
4 536933001 1 | SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X6
5 U11209000 1] RIBBON FEED CRANK
6 UA7645001 1 1 SPRING, EXTENSION
7 u08509001 1 | RIBBON FEED JOINT
8 u11211001 1| RIBBON FEED HOOK
9 U11212000 1| RIBBON FEED RATCHET
10 u08510001 1| RIBBON FEED RATCHET WHEEL
11-12 U02720001 1] CS SPINDLE L SPRING ASSY
11 542302001 11 CO SPOOL SPINDLE L
12 U02719001 1| SPRING, SPIRAL
13 048020346 1 | RETAINING RING, E2
14 U11213002 11 CO CAM FOLLOWER SUB ASSY
15 062300506 1|1 SCREW, PAN M3X5
16 UA2222001 1} CORRECTION GUIDE R
17 uU06775001 1| CORRECTION GUIDE L
18 u06776001 2 | CORRECTION GUIDE ROLLER
19 048030346 1 | RETAINING RING, E3
525-100-017
2. PLATEN MECHANISM
REF.NO CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 U11217001 11 PLATEN 12
2 UA3255001 1 | SHAFT
3 UC3200021 1 | PLATEN KNOB L GRAY1251
4 UA3252001 1| LINE FEED GEAR ASSY
5 525745001 2 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6W
6 UAB277021 1 | PAPER RELEASE LEVER, GRAY1251
7 U11228001 1 { PAPER PAN ASSY
8 U05656001 4 | PAPER HOLD ROLLER
9 U11231000 1| PAPER PAN HOLD PLATE
10 U11232001 1 | SPRING, EXTENSION
525-215-031




3. CHASSIS ATTACHMENT

525-215-034
4. MOTOR

525-202-054




3. CHASSIS ATTACHMENT

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1 U11242001 1| HEAD GUIDE SHAFT

2 UA32569000 1 | HEAD DRIVE PULLEY

3 UA3260001 1| SHOULDER STUD

4 U11244001 1 | TENSION PULLEY HOLDER SUB ASSY
5-7 U11246001 1 | HEAD TENSION PULLEY ASSY

5 u06824001 1 | HEAD TENSION PULLEY

6 U11247001 1 | SHAFT

7 048030346 1 | RETAINING RING, E3

8 U06958001 1] NUT, M3.5

9 021350106 1] NUT, 1 M35

10 UA3261001 1 | DRIVE WIRE ASSY

11 U11250000 1 | PW HOME POSITION ACTUATOR

12 062300506 1 | SCREW, PAN M3X5

13 U11251000 1| CR HOME POSITION LEVER

14 062300506 1 | SCREW, PAN M3X5

15 UA2617001 1| P FEED MOTOR HOLDER SUB ASSY

16 UA2325000 1 | PAPER FEED IDLE GEAR

17 U11256001 1 | SHOULDER SCREW

18 U11500001 1 | SPRING, EXTENSION

19 UAb5278000 1 | GROUND PLATE1

20 U11330001 1 | TAPTITE, PAN S M3X6

21 UA8803000 1 | GROUND PLATE Mi

22 U11330001 1 | TAPTITE, PAN S M3X6

525-215-034
4. MOTOR
REF.NO. CODE QTyY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1 UA3266001 11 CR MOTOR

2 UA3273001 1| SHOULDER SCREW

3 UA3265001 1 | SPRING, EXTENSION

4 UA3268000 1| CR MOTOR SPRING

5 062300506 1 | SCREW, PAN M3X5

6 UA2014001 1 | LINE FEED MOTOR

7 062260406 2 | SCREW, PAN M2.6X4

8 U83026000 1| SK BINDER 100

52S-202-054



5. CARRIER MECHANISM

525-202-043



5. CARRIER MECHANISM

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-37 UC3004001 1 | HEAD HOLDER ASSY, GAMMA
1 UA4215000 2 | CARRIER RAIL BEARING B
2 571672001 2 | SCREW, FLANGED M3X5
3 UA2188001 1| MOTOR HOLDER SUB ASSY
4 U05906001 1 | SPRING, EXTENSION
5 U18552001 1 | DAISY WHEEL GEAR
6 u08858001 1 | DAISY WHEEL SUB GEAR
7 u08629001 1| SPRING
8 048030346 1 | RETAINING RING, E3
9 U11282001 1| CLUTCH ASSY
10 UA4224001 2 | CLUTCH ARMATURE ASSY B
11 UA3274001 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
12 U18504001 1| SHAFT
13 U11293000 1 | CLUTCH SHAFT CLAMP
14 062300506 1 | SCREW, PAN M3X5
15 U11294001 1 | SHAFT SCREW
16 021300205 1| NUT, 2 M3
17 U11295001 1 | HAMMER DRIVE CRANK SUB ASSY
18 U11298000 1 | RIBBON OPERATION CRANK
19 048020346 1 | RETAINING RING, E2
20 U11299001 1 | SPRING, EXTENSION
21 U11300001 1 | SPRING, EXTENSION
22 UA4330000 1| CLUTCH GEAR B
23 U11302001 1 | CR HOME POSITION CRANK
24 UA4335001 1 | SHAFT
25 048020346 2 | RETAINING RING, E2
26 UA3371001 1 | HAMMER SOLENOID ASSY
27 571672001 2 | SCREW, FLANGED M3X5
28 U11311001 1 | HEAD GUIDE
29 U11313000 1 | SPIRAL TUBE
30 UC3005000 1| TUBE HOLDER
31 UA3269001 1 | DAISY WHEEL MOTOR
32 U11776001 2 | SCREW, FLANGED M3X3.5
33 U11320001 1 | LEAF SWITCH ASSY
34 U02021001 1 | SCREW, FLANGED M2.6X10
35 UA3271001 1 | RIBBON MOTOR ASSY
36 UA4500001 2 | SCREW, PAN M3X3.2
37 021300205 2| NUT, 2 M3
38 UA2639001 1 | PAPER GUIDE SUB ASSY
39 u09759001 2 | SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
40 U11274002 1 | HAMMER HOLDER ASSY
41 U08671001 2 | SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
42 U11312000 1 | DRIVE WIRE CLAMP
43 062350605 1 | SCREW, PAN M3.56X6
525-202-043




6. COVER

525-215-061




6. COVER

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1 UC3203001 1| TOP COVER, GRAY1276

2 UA8736020 1 [ BODY COVER WHITE1250 WP-5500DS

2 UA8701020 1| BODY COVER WHITE1250 WP-5750DS

3 UA8703020 1| PAPER SUPPORT WHITE1250

4 UC3206020 1 | PAPER GUIDE, WHITE1250 WHITE1250

5 UA8702021 1| BOTTOM COVER, GRAY1251

5 UA8702020 1| BOTTOM COVER, WHITE1250

6 U41192001 2 | FELT FOOT

7 UC3209021 1] AC CORD COVER, GRAY1251

7 UC3209020 1| AC CORD COVER, WHITE1250

8 UA3691001 2 | TAPTITE, CUP B M4X16

9 UAb5260001 1 | ATTENTION LABEL U
10 UAB8589001 1| DEMO LABEL WP-5500DS
10 UA8590001 1| DEMO LABEL WP-5750DS
1" UA7632001 1] FCC LABEL USA
12 UA8591001 1 | RATING LABEL, WP5500DS UL
12 UA8592001 1 | RATING LABEL, WP5750DS UL

525-215-061




7. CPU PCB ASSEMBLY

CN10 (KB) M
l7l

R24
—AAA—

—AAA— R20

cge  CNBUNDY CNB G F) CN7CA) CNB (WH) CNS(RI)  CN4(CO) c~3wu‘“’éﬁ CN2 (POW)
2
FG - 2 .
x4 2 1 sL j. sL :]l GL o2 ' 2 [ 2 ! L, 3F o v 17 L
z I ]
Jw3i m BLK BLK WHT RED WHT BLU RED 3, T
102 —je— b4+
| €30 #15 w c2
le IW CNiaCOV)
N - ; -f j 2M. 4M.BM MASKROM +
—J° EE L5368/ LS 14 I & ’[___J' > M54587 l é M5458 7 o (DICT IONARY)
L7 @ D
[::::] se 3T yEL Qa2 QAl
(] T 1 A 16
- si 52 : I I ciz
LISOL —Av— RI7_RAS 4F
S5 #10 #7 32 v #2 v 17
&
5360 54 w12 ® N 0.
3 g :—; S+ > LS157 ] oT > HMS0464P j
© f 2M . 4M PROM(PROGRAM) . 3
& a2 780%
M65020 P #1 #8 l
T Oa [Py T
@ @ p < %g-r > LS!57 ] oT > HM50464P ] ! 'SN i +C3
N N - m+: an
U o 28 #3 v 1507 T o
~ @ @ S 04
~ & oT > HM65256 BSP - 10 I
< RA 4
B - , P
; XT3 RS [] (RAD) ~
x —AA— I -
— #3 €3 cis Ccla R2 3 3
] N2 TN 4F —AAA— 4 W
— g - ~ e @ -
@ @ o o MS51953BL c7 ~
~N
5 RID —awn— 707 g z
e / \ #6 =3 T @
_J . Rl —san— e’ + :I) T oo
o o
L RIZ  —AAA— + o
2 #9 cis § -
m [: 3 @ @ o l ~ -
L 4
; ® : 2 < | [
- - o
- @ ) x Ak oindo R3 @ @ FOT O ce
; Toxou ;—:m— b
. 4
(2] ® ME5133 # s iy
>
. ® ® o C——3 L .T)
,_J 8 28 14 v 15 © ~ 4+ c33
-
« <«
. iz o ® oo
T -
HD6445 [+ 4
- ] RAS e %
& .
« HM82236AP -8 s RA6
1 A 20
| ‘ HRER
” B48J088-2

o[ [23[<]5[e 71813
BOENBEANMIINE

69

SOLDER POINT

COUNTRY. NAME TO, S7) S6, 55, S4, S3, 52 S1! 50
USA. ENGLISH x:x:x:xj:x:x:x:x:x

B ! ! ! | 1

{ ; i ] | ] t I

1 | | 1 1 1 1 |

| ! | ! ] t 1 1

i i 1 [ i I ] i

! I ] I i 1 1 |

] | | 1 1 ] ] 1

T T I T T T T T

] ] ! | 1 ] 1 i

1 I I i ] I ] !

Coorr o

1 1 i [ 1 1 1 i

0:SOLDER

X:DO NOT SOLDER




7. CPU PCB ASSEMBLY

REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE QTY DESCRIPTION RMKS
1-68 B48J088-201 UA8594001 1 | MAIN PCB ASSY C-3 (SP)
1 #13 uC2829000 1| MPU:HD64180R1F
2 #1 UA8584001 1| MASK ROM:HN62314BP-G19
3 #3 UA6228000 1 | PSEUDO SRAM:HM65256BSP10
4 #1.8 U78170000 2 | DRAM:HM50464P
5 #14 UA7553000 1| SRAM:HM62256AP-8
6 #12 UA7777000 1 | IC:M65020FP
7 #9 UA7550000 1} 1C:M65133FP
8 #5 U72563000 1| IC:HD6445P4
9 #4 UC2835000 1| LSI:HD63266F
10 #15 UA8506000 11 1C:741L814
11 #10,11 091100157 2 1 1C:74L8157
12 #6 U17297000 1 | RESET:M51953BL
13 QA1,QA2 UA5454000 2 | TRANSISTOR AR:M54587P
14 a1 UA3017000 1 | TRANSISTOR, :25D1930
15 Q2 136345001 1 | REGULATOR:7805
16 XT3 uU78208000 1 | CERAMIC OSCILLATOR, CST12.2MT
17 XT2 U18107000 1 | CERAMIC OSCILLATOR, 16.25MHZ
18 XT1 UA6253000 1 | CERAMIC OSCILLATOR:CST16M2C3
19 D2 UA3019000 1 | DIODE, ZENER:MTZ18C
20 ZD1 UA2917000 1 | DIODE, ZENER:RD22EB12
21 L1,2,3,6,6 U78267000 5| COIL:SBT-0440
22 L8 UC1772000 1| COIL:SBT-0210
23 L7,JW1 U32054001 1 | FERRITE BEAD
24 BZ1 132613001 1 | BUZZER:PKM24
25 L4 UA3759000 1 | FILTER:NFV510-10M
26 c17,18 Y11004111 2 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 50B100
27 C24 Y13002001 1 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 50B300
28 C5,10 Y16802001 2 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 50B680
29 C1,4,6,9,11- U10389000 15 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 25B104Z-249
14,19,20,22,
23,25,26,28
30 C30 Y13312001 1 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 50B331
31 C29 Y16812001 1 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 508681
32 C15 Y43385502 1 | CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 50B33-2VX
33 C3 Y42202502 1 | CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 16B220VX
34 CA1 UA5476000 1 | CAPACITOR ARRAY, 101X8
35 C27 Y21042421 1 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 50B104
36 R14,15,16, 090101120 4 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ101
25
37 R3,4,8,10, 090221120 5 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ221
13
38 R1 090271120 1 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ271
39 R12,21 090471120 2 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ471
40 R2,17,18,19, 090102120 6 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ102
20,22
41 R5,24 090222120 2 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ222
42 R6,7,11,23 090103120 4 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ103
43 R9 090105120 1 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ105
44 RA2 Y61026041 1 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 102X6J
45 RAS Y61027041 1 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 102X7J
46 RA12 Y61048041 1 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 104X8J
47 RA11 Y61049041 1 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 104X9J
48 RA7.,8 Y61014061 2 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 101X4J
49 RA4 Y62213061 1 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 221Y3
50 RAb5,6 Y62217061 2 { RESISTOR ARRAY, 221Y7J
51 RA13 Y62228061 1 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 222Y8J
52 RA10 Y61038061 1 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 103Y8J
53 CNb U17118000 1| CONNECTOR:B2B-PH
54 CN3 U17118001 1 | CONNECTOR:B2B-PH
55 CNS U17118002 1 | CONNECTOR:B2B-PH
656 CN4 U17118003 1 | CONNECTOR:B2B-PH
57 CN2 U04264000 1 | CONNECTOR:B2B-XH-A
58 CN7 U17119000 1 | CONNECTOR:B6B-PH
59 CN6 U17119001 1 | CONNECTOR:B6B-PH
60 CN8 U17119002 1 | CONNECTOR:B6B-PH
61 CN15 UC1287000 1 | CONNECTOR:FCN675J009
62 CN12 UA7729000 1 | CONNECTOR:9603S-24A
63 CN10 UA3044000 1 | CONNECTOR:5229-17CPB
64 A UA5456000 1 | HEAT SINK 7805
65 B U05404001 1 | TAPTITE, BIND B M3X8
66 C UA3036001 1 | GROUND WIRE
67 D UA8711000 1 | GROUND PLATE
68 C2,16,21,33 Y41011601 4 | CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 10B101
69 U21841001 1 | TAPTITE, PAN S M2.6X6
70 U05404001 1 | TAPTITE, BIND B M3X8
525-215-102

-10-



8. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY

{ b
|
| |
} |
| |
!
I
! ( m “
_ ca nuﬁdﬂ%g o Q
| T e ————— E |
| cs S |
T600mA/250V OTe? c2 |
| T500mA 7250V _ . \I.W/
| ° N ¢ _
|
| sC)|
| T250mA 250V ° = |
T200m4 7250V _ - |
| CN2 R + m |
! w G —r—
| ARNIN B482334-2 :
Fot contmuec protection agamnat nisk of fire hazard. _
_vl - F cepiacy onty with the 3ame type and satings of tuse — T — \ _
| _
|
! |
! |

\“\

18
1C
10
1E

525-100-104

14



8. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY

REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE Q'TY DESCRIPTION RMKS
1-2 B482334-2U UA4184001 1 | PS PCB ASSY US1, 110-120V (SP)
1-2 B482334-2J UA3622001 1| PS PCB ASSY US2, 100V JPN (SP)
1-2 B482334-23 UA3623001 1| PS PCB ASSY US3, 220-230V (SP)
1-2 B482334-24 UA3624001 1| PS PCB ASSY US4, 240V BS (SP)
1-2 B482334-25 UA3625001 1| PS PCB ASSY US5, 240V SAA (SP)
1-2 B482334-26 UA3626001 1| PS PCB ASSY US6, 110V (SP)

1-2 B482334-28 UA3628001 1 | PS PCB ASSY US8, 200V (SP)
1-2 B482334-29C | UA3629001 1 | PS PCB ASSY US9, SGP BS (SP)
1-2 B482334-2L UA3630001 1| PS PCB ASSY US10, 240V CYP(SP)
1-2 B482334-2M UA3631001 1 | PS PCB ASSY US11, 220V PER(SP)
1-2 B482334-2N UA3632001 1 | PS PCB ASSY US12, 220V BHR(SP)
1-2 B482334-2P UAB316001 11 PS PCB ASSY US13, 127V (SP)
1-2 B482334-2Q UA5317001 1| PS PCB ASSY US14, 220V IRE(SP)
1A CN2 UA3076001 1 | AC CORD 115-S, 110-120V

1B CN2 UA3077001 1 { AC CORD 220V-S, EUROPE
1C CN2 UA3078001 1| AC CORD, BS-S
1D CN2 UA3079001 1| AC CORD, SAA-S

1E CN2 UAB358001 1 { AC CORD, BSM2

1F CN2 UA3075001 1| AC CORD 100-S, JPN

2 F1 UA3046000 1 | GLASS FUSE, 500MASTT

2 F1 UA3047000 1 | GLASS FUSE, 600MASTT

2 F1 U17969000 1 | GLASS FUSE, 200MAS504

2 F1 UA3045000 1 | GLASS FUSE, 2560MAS504

3 U05783001 2 | TAPPING SCREW, BIND M4X10

4 UA3352001 1 | PS UPPER COVER

5 571852001 1| CORD CLAMP

6 037301615 2 | TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X16

7 062300506 1 | SCREW, PAN M3X5

8 UA3354001 1| PS LOWER COVER ,UL/CSA

52S-100-104

12-



9. FLOPPY DISK DRIVE ASSEMBLY

52S-215-302

1.



9. FLOPPY DISK DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1A_

REF.NO CODE QTYy DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-7 UA8595021 1] FDD:D357T3 A GRAY1251 (SP)
1-7 UA8595020 1| FDD:D357T3 A WHITE1250 (SP)
1 UA8744021 1 | FRONT BEZEL MI GRAY1251
1 UA8744020 1 | FRONT BEZEL MiI WHITE1250
2 UA8745021 1| SHUTTER MI GRAY1251
2 UA8745020 1| SHUTTER MI WHITE1250
3 UA8746021 1| EJECT BUTTON MI GRAY1251
3 UA8746020 1 | EJECT BUTTON MI WHITE1250
4 UA8707000 1 | INSTALLATION PLATE L
5 UA8708000 1 | INSTALLATION PLATE R
6 UAB748001 2 | SCREW, BIND M3X4
7 UA8747000 1| SHIELD CASE A
8 U05404001 2 | TAPTITE, BIND B M3X8
9 UA7773000 1| FD CABLE, 24PX212
- 10A UA86585001 1| 2DD DISK ASSY WP-5500DS TUTORIAL
10B UA8587001 1 | 2DD DISK ASSY WP-5750DS TUTORIAL
4 11 UA8721001 11 2DD DISK ASSY CONVERSION
52S5-215-302




KEYBOARD MECHANISM/U.S.A.

10.1.

R
=

AN

—_———ane Ul

(e e

()

525-215-402

A ™



10.1. KEYBOARD MECHANISM/U.S.A.

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UA5294020 1| KB PANEL, WHITE1250
2 U11350000 46 | KEY STEM
3 U11350000 19 | KEY STEM
4 539211001 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION M10.85X19
5 539211001 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION M10.85X19
6 U08599001 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION M11X19
7 U09006000 1 | WIRE, 38X9.8
8 U09006000 1 | WIRE, 38X9.8
9 UA0206000 1 | WIRE, 95X9.8
10 U51457001 2 | 711 WIRE GUIDE
1 U51457001 2 | 711 WIRE GUIDE
12 U11777001 1| SUB STEM GUIDE #4
13 U51457001 2 | 711 WIRE GUIDE
14 UA5520001 1| FPC ASSY
15 UA52385000 1 | BASE PLATE
16 UC3236001 1 | COVER SW ACTUATOR K
17 UA0596000 1| COVER SW CONDUCTIVE RUBBER
18 UAB537001 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
52S-215-402

_16-




10.2. FUNCTION KEYS/A.ENGLISH U.S.A.

a4 5 13 14 15
™/ FILE CANCEL MENU PINS
GRAM P DOWN P UP PBREAK
1
6
TAB —
P IND BACK SPACE
BS1
2
7 16
SHIFT LOCK
CAPS *
RETURN PRE S
3 8 INOCLR 17 18 19
SHIFT SHIFT « $ >
EXPR NEXTS RELOC
9 10 11 12
COOE CORRECT | VORDOUT
LINEQUT
52S-215-402

10.3. CHARACTER KEYS/A.ENGLISH U.S.A.

L | @ "ia /|$ % &leg _|& * ( ) — %]+
+ N1 3 a4 6 7 8 9 0 - =
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Q " E R T Y U | [0} P H [ |
<TTx] Freue T Ta T TH|ST T T wserr [osemaie [ peinT |4 )

e b o Y S e N ot

52S5-215-402

17



10.2. FUNCTION KEYS/A.ENGLISH U.S.A.

REF.NO. | CODE |aTy DESCRIPTION REF.NO. | CODE |oTY DESCRIPTION

1 U75115078| 1| TAB/P IND KEY
2 UA0201078| 1| SHIFT LOCK/CAPS KEY
3 U11356077] 1| SHIFT KEY
4 UA3743077| 1| TW/WP KEY
5 UA5513078| 1| FILE/GRAM KEY
6 U12875078| 1| BACK SPACE/BS1 KEY
7 U78091078| 1| RETURN/IND CLR KEY
8 U05982077| 1| SHIFT KEY
9 U78005078| 1| CODE KEY
10 |UA0302077| 1| SPACE KEY
11 U11367077| 1| CORRECT KEY
12 |UA3230078| 1| WORD OUT/LINE OUT KEY
13 |UA5514078| 1| CANCEL/P DOWN KEY
14 |UAB515078| 1|MENU/P UP KEY
15 |U78009078|  1|P INS/PBREAK KEY
16 |UAB516078| 1| UP/PRE S KEY
17 |UAB517078|  1|LEFT/EXPR KEY
18  |UAB518078| 1/ DOWN/NEXTS KEY
19 |UA5519078| 1| RIGHT/RELOC KEY

525-215-402

10.3. CHARACTER KEYS/A.ENGLISH U.S.A.
REF.NO. | CODE |a'TY DESCRIPTION REF.NO. | CODE |aTy DESCRIPTION

1-46  |UA5540119[ 1| KEY ASSY, USA.ENGLISH 24 583316077 | 1|KEY
1 U51317077| 1| KEY 25 583317077 |  1|KEY
2 U50429077|  1|KEY 26 |UA5505078| 1| KEY
3 583306077 |  1|KEY 27 U11383078| 1| KEY
4 583307077 |  1|KEY 28 583275077 | 1|KEY
5 583241077 |  1|KEY 29 |UA0321077| 1|KEY
6 583308077 | 1| KEY 30 |uAs507078|  1|KEY
7 583309077 |  1|KEY 31 UA5508078| 1| KEY
8 583244077 |  1|KEY 32 |UA0322077| 1|KEY
9 583310077 |  1{KEY 33 |UA5509078| 1|KEY
10 583246077 |  1|KEY 34 |UA5510078| 1|KEY
11 583247077 |  1|KEY 35 583321077 |  1|KEY
12 583311077 |  1|KEY 36 583322077 |  1|KEY
13 583249077 [ 1|KEY 37 583328078 | 1|KEY
14 |U50431077|  1|KEY 38 583329078 |  1|KEY
15 583313078 |  1|KEY 39 583290077 |  1|KEY
16 583259077 |  1|KEY 40 583330078 | 1| KEY
17 583260077 |  1|KEY 41 583292077 | 1|KEY
18 |UAB501078|  1|KEY 42 583293077 | 1| KEY
19 583314078 |  1|KEY 43 |UAB511078|  1|KEY
20 583315078 |  1|KEY 44 583331077 |  1|KEY
21 UA5502078|  1|KEY 45 583332077 | 1| KEY
22 |UAB503078|  1|KEY 46 583333077 | 1[{KEY
23 |UA5504078|  1|KEY

525-215-402

-18-



11. MONITOR

525-215-300



11. MONITOR

REF.NO. CODE QTyY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-27 UA8593001 1 | CRT CT-1400 UNIT (SP)
1-11 UA8905001 1 | MAIN PCB ASSY (SP)

1 UAB8906001 1 | SOURCE CORD

2 UA8907001 1| CLAMP 5N-4

3 UA8908001 1 | CABLE CRIP

4 UA8909001 1| SCREWTPB 3°8

5 UA8910001 1| AC CORD 1.8M

6 UA8911001 1 | CRAMP 6R-4

7 UA8912001 3 | WASHER CV-1028

8 UAB8913001 3| SCREW TP 3.5°8

9 UA8914001 1 | POWER KNOB

10 UA8915021 2 | VR KNOB

11 UA8916001 1 | FUSE 2A 250V

12 UA8917020 1 | FCOVER ASSY 1400

13 UA8918001 1| CRT ASSY CT1400 (SP)

14 UA8918001 4 | RUBBER WASHER

15 UA8920001 4 { WASHER 10°18°1T

16 UA8921001 4 { TPP 5°20

17 UA8922001 1| LOGO PLT

18 UA8750001 1] STICKER

19 UA8923021 1 | BACK COVER

20 UA8924001 1| MOD PLT BRO

21 UA8925001 1 | PRODUCT LABEL

22 UA8926001 4 | SCREW TP 420
23-24 UA8927021 1 | SWIVEL ASSY

23 UA8928001 1| PE BAG 18*30

24 UAB8929021 3 | RUBBER FOOT

25 UA8930001 1 { PE BAG CT1400

26 UA8931001 1 | POLYFORM SM1440

27 UAB8932001 1 | CARTON CT1400

-20-

52S5-215-300




12. PRINTED MATTER

525-215-920

-21-




12. PRINTED MATTER

222

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
—— 1 592521561 1 | USER’S MANUAL, USA ENGLISH
2 UA8596001 1 | UNPACKING INSTRUCTION
—>» 3 UA8599001 1 | ENC-3 CATALOG
4 UA7282001 1 | PERFORATED BAG
525-215-920



13. PACKING MATERIALS

.23



13. PACKING MATERIALS

REF.NO. CODE QTyY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1 U62392021 1| CARTON NO BRAND

2 U62215000 1| STYROFOAM PAD L

3 U62216000 11 STYROFOAM PAD R

4 UA7283001 1 | PERFORATED BAG

5 U61036001 1 | CARRIAGE STOPPER 36-V10

6 U62218001 1! RIBBON CASSETTE STOPPER 2S-202

7 U62393021 1|1 MASTER CARTON NO BRAND

7 U62394022 1 | MASTER CARTON WP5500DS+CT1400

7 U62395022 1 | MASTER CARTON WP5750DS+CT1400

8 U62396001 1] PAD A

9 U62397001 1| PADB
10 u62011000 1 | PARTITION, 521X521
10 U62209000 1 | PARTITION, 152X521
11 U62402000 1| PROTECTION SHEET

525-215-830

-24.-




14. ADJUSTING TOOL KIT

ZX

%1 \gT \ZH

ZX-13,14 éiiigggiléé;-1 IX-26

ZX-29 ZX-42C




14. ADJUSTING TOOL KIT

TOOL NO. TOOL NAME
ZX-1 PLIER (150MM)

ZX-104 CHECKER ADAPTER CABLE KIT (JP18)

ZX-11 SCREWDRIVER (4.7X270MM)

ZX-13 SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS (NO-1)

ZX-14 SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS (NO-2)

ZX-26 HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.0MM)

ZX-27 GRIP FOR HEXAGONAL WRENCH

ZX-29 HOOK FOR SPRING

ZX-42C LUBRICATING OIL(SILICON OIL KFCS-100 1K)
ZX-43A LUBRICATING GREASE(EPINOC GREASE#1 2.5KG
ZX-43B LUBRICATING GREASE (GREASE B 1KG)

ZX-43D LUBRICATING GREASE(SILICON G,KS64F 0.1KG
ZX-44 OILER

ZX-5 BOX DRIVER (6.0MM)

ZX-67A CHECKER (CH-60A)

ZX-7 BOX DRIVER (8.0MM)

ZX-76 HEAD ROPE TENSION ADJUSTING SCALE(JP11X)

-26-




CODE

CODE

UA0201078
UA0206000
UA0302077
UA0321077
UA0322077
UA0596000
UA2014001
UA2189001
UA2218002
UA2221001
UA2222001
UA2325000
UA2617001
UA2639001
UA2917000
UA3017000
UA3019000
UA3036001
UA3044000
UA3045000
UA3046000
UA3047000
UA3075001
UA3076001
UA3077001
UA3078001
UA3079001
UA3230078
UA3252001
UA3255001
UA3259000
UA3260001
UA3261001
UA3265001
UA3266001
UA3268000
UA3269001
UA3270002
UA3271001
UA3273001
UA3274001
UA3352001
UA3354001
UA3371001
UA3622001
UA3623001
UA3624001
UA3625001
UA3626001
UA3628001
UA3629001
UA3630001
UA3631001
UA3632001
UA3691001
UA3743077
UA3753000
UA4184001
UA4215000
UA4224001
UA4330000
UA4335001
UA4500001
UA5260001
UA5277021
UA5278000
UA5294020

10.2

— —) — — D
coooo
_WWN =

2 WNOOANTICITION2N0000ORNNOOVTTRRTRON_2ORRRWWWNN=200000000NNNNYNOIWW=2220RA

_

PEWSWNNAL AR NN

NRos2noHTX
—
)

JEEE I AT N I I (IS QI QU G O )
NNNNNNMNNMNNNON

rhhoooooo o

—_

UA5295000
UA5316001
UA5317001
UA5358001
UA5454000
UA5456000
UA5476000
UA5501078
UAB502078
UA5503078
UA5504078
UA5505078
UA5507078
UA5508078
UA5509078
UA5510078
UA5511078
UA5513078
UA5514078
UA5515078
UA5516078
UA5517078
UA5518078
UA5519078
UA5520001
UA5537001
UA5540119
UA6228000
UA6253000
UA7282001
UA7283001
UA7550000
UA7553000
UA7632001
UA7645001
UA7729000
UA7773000
UA7777000
UA8506000
UA8584001
UA8585001
UA8587001
UA8589001
UA8590001
UA8591001
UA8592001
UA8593001
UA8594001
UA8595020
UA8595021
UA8596001
UA8599001
UA8701020
UA8702020
UA8702021
UA8703020
UA8707000
UA8708000
UA8711000
UA8721001
UA8736020
UA8744020
UA8744021
UA8745020
UA8745021
UA8746020
UA8746021

e e B o e e e R
o
N

cooo

» - -
RO OB D W

—
Ng®©

LQGD(D(DLOLOO)(D\ICD(DO‘JO‘JO’)O)S—‘LDLO\I—‘O)O)O‘JO’LO‘.D\I\I\ILO\I—‘O’)\I\I
N

wwhNv=2a2nvIfoabrwoanwn




CODE

REF.NO.

CODE

PAGE

UA8747000
UA8748001
UA8750001
UA8803000
UA8905001
UA8906001
UA8907001
UA8908001
UA8909001
UA8910001
UA8911001
UA8912001
UA8913001
UA8914001
UA8915021
UA8916001
UA8917020
UA8918001
UA8919001
UA8920001
UA8921001
UA8922001
UA8923021
UA8924001
UA8925001
UA8926001
UA8927021
UA8928001
UA8929021
UA8930001
UA8931001
UA8932001
UC1287000
UC1772000
UC2829000
UC2835000
uC3004001
UC3005000
uUC3200021
UC3203001
uUC3206020
UC3209020
UC3209021
UC3236001
U02021001
u02719001
u02720001
u04254000
u05404001

U05656001
u05783001
U05906001
u05982077
U06775001
U06776001
U06824001
u06958001
u08509001
U08510001
u08513001
u08599001
u08629001
u08671001
u08858001
U09006000

2000222 2 WW_L2,20I0NONNd =20 2PO000NOITOINNNNY

] 1 1 1 1
—
TRZoN
—
—_

1
—
SOWONOO A WN =

'
—_

1
—_
NONGSN®OOIE oA WMo

1
~oR

-—
DOOOLANNNAEDLNN

—_

U09006000
U09759001
U10389000
U11209000
U11211001
U11212000
U11213002
U11217001
U11228001
U11231000
U11232001
U11242001
U11244001
U11246001
U11247001
U11250000
U11251000
U11256001
U11274002
U11282001
U11293000
U11294001
U11295001
U11298000
U11299001
U11300001
U11302001
U11311001
U11312000
U11313000
U11320001
U11330001

U11350000

U11356077
U11367077
U11383078
U11500001
U11776001
u11777001
U12875078
U17118000
U17118001
U17118002
U17118003
U17118000
U17119001

U17119002
U17297000
U17969000
U18107000
u18504001

U18552001

U21841001

U32054001

U41192001

us50429077
us0431077
us1317077
U51457001

U61036001
U62011000
u62203000
U62215000

0.1

COCO00O
WNN ==

oNe]

DL 2 ONNOONONNNNNNNN 220102222 aWOoIOIOIoIgiITIOIOIANTTITWWWWWWWNNNN=S 22 o=2
N =

©o0

—
N

-
PR RELLELLMLELMNNNNNNNMNOS




CODE REF.NO. PAGE CODE REF.NO. PAGE
U62216000 13 - 3 20 539211001 101 - 4 14
U62218001 13 - 6 20 101 - 5 14
U62392021 13 1 20 542302001 1 -1 2
U62393021 13 - 7 20 571672001 5 2 6
U62394022 13 - 7 20 5 - 27 6
U62395022 13 7 20 571852001 8 - 5 12
U62396001 13 - 8 20 583241077 103 - 5 16
U62397001 13 - 9 20 583244077 10.3 8 16
U62402000 13 11 20 583246077 103 - 10 16
U72563000 7 8 10 583247077 103 - 11 16
U75115078 102 - 1 16 583249077 103 - 13 16
U78005078 102 - 9 16 583259077 103 - 16 16
U78009078 102 - 15 16 583260077 10.3 17 16
U78091078 102 - 7 16 583275077 103 - 28 16
U78170000 7 - 4 10 583290077 103 - 39 16
U78209000 7 16 10 583292077 103 - 41 16
U78267000 7 - 21 10 583293077 103 - 42 16
U83026000 4 - 8 4 583306077 103 - 3 16
Y11004111 7 26 10 583307077 10.3 4 16
Y¥13002001 7 27 10 583308077 103 - 6 16
Y13312001 7 - 30 10 583309077 103 - 7 16
Y16802001 7 - 28 10 583310077 103 - 9 16
Y16812001 7 - 31 10 583311077 10.3 12 16
Y21042421 7 - 35 10 583313078 103 - 15 16
Y41011601 7 - 68 10 583314078 103 - 19 16
Y42202502 7 33 10 583315078 103 - 20 16
Y43385502 7 - 32 10 583316077 103 - 24 16
Y61014061 7 - 48 10 583317077 10.3 25 16
Y61026041 7 - 44 10 583321077 10.3 35 16
Y61027041 7 - 45 10 583322077 103 - 36 16
Y61038061 7 52 10 583328078 10.3 37 16
Y61048041 7 - 46 10 583329078 10.3 38 16
Y61049041 7 - 47 10 583330078 103 - 40 16
Y62213061 7 - 49 10 583331077 103 - 44 16
Y62217061 7 - 50 10 583332077 10.3 45 16
Y62228061 7 - 51 10 583333077 10.3 46 16
021300205 5 - 16 6 592521561 12 - 1 18

5 - 37 6
021350106 3 -9 4
037301615 8 - 6 12
048020346 1 - 13 2
5 - 19 6
5 - 25 6
048030346 1 - 19 2
3 7 4
5 - 8 6
062260406 4 7 4
062300506 1 - 15 2
3 12 4
3 - 14 4
4 5 4
5 - 14 6
8 -7 12
062350605 5 43 6
090101120 7 - 36 10
090102120 7 - 40 10
090103120 7 - 42 10
090105120 7 - 43 10
090221120 7 - 37 10
090222120 7 -4 10
090271120 7 38 10
090471120 7 - 39 10
091100157 7 11 10
132613001 7 24 10
136345001 7 - 15 10
525745001 2 - 5 2
536933001 1 - 4 2

-729.




May. '93
528029BEO
Printed in Japan





